any period presented, the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial results may not be comparable to, or indicative of, future
performance.

Reclassifications have been made to Precise�s historical balance sheet and statements of operations data previously reported by Precise to
conform to VERITAS� presentation.

We cannot assure you that VERITAS and Precise will not incur charges in excess of those included in the pro forma preliminary purchase
price related to the merger or that management will be successful in its efforts to integrate the operations of the companies.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information included in this proxy statement/ prospectus does not include any
adjustments for liabilities resulting from integration planning. Management of VERITAS is assessing the costs associated with integration and
estimates of related costs are not yet known.

24

Edgar Filing: VERITAS SOFTWARE CORP /DE/ - Form POS AM

Table of Contents 44

Table of Contents

VERITAS Software Corporation

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

March 31, 2003

Historical

VERITAS Historical Pro Forma Pro Forma
Software Precise Adjustments Combined

(in thousands)
Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $1,031,404 $ 17,445 $(374,290)(a) $ 674,559
Short-term investments 1,362,703 69,974 � 1,432,677
Accounts receivables; net 78,277 21,218 � 99,495
Other current assets 75,230 3,576 � 78,806
Deferred income taxes 60,070 � � 60,070

Total current assets 2,607,684 112,213 (374,290) 2,345,607
Marketable securities, non current � 51,912 � 51,912
Property and equipment, net 222,844 4,384 � 227,228
Other intangibles, net 49,766 11,785 (11,785)(b) 115,066

65,300 (c)
Goodwill, net 1,239,909 44,656 (44,656)(b) 1,604,561

364,652 (c)
Other non-current assets 14,311 4,560 � 18,871
Deferred income taxes 136,891 � (24,161)(d) 112,730

Total assets $4,271,405 $229,510 $ (24,940) $4,475,975

Liabilities and Stockholders Equity
Current liabilities

Accounts payable $ 32,738 $ 1,045 $ � $ 33,783
Accrued compensation and benefits 66,957 5,534 � 72,491
Accrued acquisition and restructuring costs 38,843 � 7,756 (e) 46,599
Other accrued liabilities 79,856 3,865 � 83,721
Income tax payable 155,285 � � 155,285
Deferred revenue 298,117 10,382 (10,382)(f) 301,335

3,218 (g)

Total Current liabilities 671,796 20,826 592 693,214
Convertible subordinated notes 464,497 � � 464,497
Accrued acquisition and restructuring costs 74,433 � � 74,433
Other income taxes 113,100 � � 113,100
Other long term liabilities � 1,327 � 1,327

Total liabilities $1,323,826 $ 22,153 $ 592 $1,346,571

See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

25

Edgar Filing: VERITAS SOFTWARE CORP /DE/ - Form POS AM

Table of Contents 45

Table of Contents

March 31, 2003

Historical

VERITAS Historical Pro Forma Pro Forma
Software Precise Adjustments Combined

(in thousands)
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders equity

Common stock $ 432 $ 236 $ (236)(h) $ 439
7 (i)

Additional paid-in capital 6,357,619 227,382 (227,382)(h) 6,566,839
209,220 (i)

Accumulated deficit (1,703,186) (21,286) 21,286 (h) (1,719,386)
(16,200)(i)

Deferred stock compensation (4,939) (55) 55 (h) (16,141)
(11,202)(i)

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (283) 1,080 (1,080)(h) (283)
Treasury stock (1,702,064) � � (1,702,064)

Total stockholders equity 2,947,579 207,357 (25,532) 3,129,404

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 4,271,405 $229,510 $ (24,940) $ 4,475,975

See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

26

Edgar Filing: VERITAS SOFTWARE CORP /DE/ - Form POS AM

Table of Contents 46

Table of Contents

VERITAS Software Corporation

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

Three Months Ended March 31, 2003

Historical

VERITAS Historical Pro Forma Pro Forma
Software Precise Adjustments Combined

(in thousands, except per share amounts)
Net Revenues:

User license fees $254,564 $15,294 $ � $269,858
Services 139,822 6,861 � 146,683

Total net revenues 394,386 22,155 � 416,541
Cost of Revenues

User license fees 11,418 259 � 11,677
Services 47,789 2,101 52(l) 49,942
Amortization of developed technology 14,782 553 (553)(j) 17,276

2,494(k)

Total cost of revenues 73,989 2,913 1,993 78,895

Gross profits 320,397 19,242 (1,993) 337,646
Operating Expenses

Selling and marketing 122,047 12,200 530(l) 134,777
Research and development 71,383 3,381 375(l) 75,139
General and administrative 38,153 2,362 178(l) 40,693
Amortization of other intangibles 18,191 466 (466)(j) 20,797

2,606(k)
In-process research and development 4,100 � � 4,100
Acquisition and restructuring costs � 739 � 739
Stock-based compensation � 18 � 18

Total operating expenses 253,874 19,166 3,223 276,263

Income from operations 66,523 76 (5,216) 61,383
Interest and other income, net 8,395 779 (1,871)(m) 7,303
Interest expenses (7,738) � � (7,738)
Loss on strategic investments (3,518) � � (3,518)

Income before income taxes 63,662 855 (7,087) 57,430
Provision for income taxes 21,136 308 (2,268)(n) 19,176

Net income $ 42,526 $ 547 $(4,819) $ 38,254

Net income per share:
Basic $ 0.10 $ 0.02 $ 0.09

Diluted $ 0.10 $ 0.02 $ 0.09

Weighted average shares:

Edgar Filing: VERITAS SOFTWARE CORP /DE/ - Form POS AM

Table of Contents 47

Basic 412,916 30,128 420,069

Diluted 419,380 32,557 428,402

See accompanying notes on Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

27

Edgar Filing: VERITAS SOFTWARE CORP /DE/ - Form POS AM

Table of Contents 48

Table of Contents

VERITAS Software Corporation

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

Year Ended December 31, 2002

Historical

VERITAS Historical Pro Forma Pro Forma
Software Precise Adjustments Combined

(in thousands, except per share amounts)
Net Revenues:

User license fees $1,006,713 $52,672 $ � $1,059,385
Services 499,842 23,328 � 523,170

Total net revenues 1,506,555 76,000 � 1,582,555
Cost of Revenues

User license fees 37,107 628 � 37,735
Services(1) 179,100 6,395 198(l) 185,693
Amortization of developed technology 66,917 2,107 (2,107)(j) 76,892

9,975(k)

Total cost of revenues 283,124 9,130 8,066 300,320

Gross profits 1,223,431 66,870 (8,066) 1,282,235
Operating Expenses

Selling and marketing(2) 505,039 43,611 2,006(l) 550,656
Research and development(3) 273,192 12,793 1,365(l) 287,350
General and administrative(4) 141,446 8,668 679(l) 150,793
Amortization of other intangibles 72,064 1,533 (1,533)(j) 82,489

10,425(k)
Loss on disposal of assets 3,122 � � 3,122
Acquisition and restructuring costs 100,263 131 � 100,394
Stock-based compensation � 354 � 354

Total operating expenses 1,095,126 67,090 12,942 1,175,158

Income (loss) from operations 128,305 (220) (21,008) 107,077
Interest and other income net 42,509 4,021 (7,486)(m) 39,044
Interest expenses (30,770) � � (30,770)
Loss on strategic investments (11,799) � � (11,799)

Income before income taxes 128,245 3,801 (28,494) 103,552
Provision for income taxes 70,869 210 (9,118)(n) 61,961

Net income $ 57,376 $ 3,591 $(19,376) $ 41,591

Net income per share:
Basic $ 0.14 $ 0.12 $ 0.10

Diluted $ 0.14 $ 0.12 $ 0.10

Weighted average shares:

Edgar Filing: VERITAS SOFTWARE CORP /DE/ - Form POS AM

Table of Contents 49

Basic 409,523 28,843 416,676

Diluted 418,959 31,210 428,691

(1) Historical Precise excludes $2 in amortization of deferred stock compensation

(2) Historical Precise excludes $170 in amortization of deferred stock compensation

(3) Historical Precise excludes $34 in amortization of deferred stock compensation

(4) Historical Precise excludes $148 in amortization of deferred stock compensation
See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

[…]

number of shares of VERITAS common stock assumed to be issued in connection with the merger, plus net Precise share options assumed in
connection with the merger using an assumed conversion ratio of one VERITAS stock option for each Precise share option exchanged. This
assumed conversion ratio is based on an assumed market value of $16.50 for each share of VERITAS common stock. If the average closing
price of VERITAS common stock for the five trading days prior to the completion of the merger declined to $4 per share, Precise optionees
would receive an option to purchase 4.13 shares of VERITAS common stock in exchange for each Precise share option. Alternatively, if the
average closing price of VERITAS common stock for the five trading days prior to the completion of the merger increased to $33 per share,
Precise optionees would receive an option to purchase 0.50 shares of VERITAS common stock in exchange for each Precise share option. The
following table shows the adjusted pro forma combined basic and diluted shares at the end of the period presented (in thousands except
conversion ratio):

VERITAS Adjustments, Pro Forma Combined
Weighted Average New Equivalent Weighted Average

Shares VERITAS Shares Shares

Shares outstanding as of March 31, 2003:
Basic 412,916 7,153(a) 420,069
Diluted 419,380 9,022(b) 428,402

Shares outstanding as of December 31, 2002:
Basic 409,523 7,153(a) 416,676
Diluted 418,959 9,732(b) 428,691

(a) Assuming that all Precise shareholders (including, for this purpose, Israeli holders) were to receive the mixed consideration of 0.2365
shares of VERITAS common stock plus $12.375 in cash for each outstanding ordinary share of Precise as of April 30, 2003, the following
shares of VERITAS would have been issued as of March 31, 2003 and December 31, 2002:

March 31, December 31,
2003 2002

30,245 30,245 Number of Precise outstanding ordinary shares
0.2365 0.2365 Conversion ratio

7,153 7,153 VERITAS shares to be issued for Precise outstanding ordinary shares

(b) Estimated impact of the Precise share options to be assumed as of March 31, 2003 and December 31, 2002: